

No. 24-1560

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

WALKER SPECIALTY CONSTRUCTION, INC.,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

V.

THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY AND  
LABORERS JOINT PENSION TRUST, *et al.*,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Nevada  
No. 2:23-cv-00281-APG-MDC  
Hon. Andrew P. Gordon

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE ASSOCIATED GENERAL  
CONTRACTORS OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-  
APPELLEE WALKER SPECIALTY CONSTRUCTION, INC., AND IN  
SUPPORT OF AFFIRMATION OF DISTRICT COURT**

---

MARTONE LEGAL, L.L.C.  
Andrew J. Martone, Attorney  
600 Emerson Road, Suite 205  
St. Louis, MO 63141  
(314) 862-0300 (telephone)  
(314) 862-7010 (facsimile)

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
The Association of General Contractors of America*

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

WALKER SPECIALTY	)	
CONSTRUCTION, INC.	)	
	)	On Appeal from the United States
Plaintiff – Appellee	)	District Court for the District of
	)	Nevada
vs.	)	
	)	No. 2:23-cv-00281-APG-MDC
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF	)	
THE CONSTRUCTION	)	Hon. Andrew P. Gordon
INDUSTRY AND LABORERS	)	
JOINT PENSION TRUST, et al.	)	
	)	
Defendants – Appellants	)	

**ASSOCIATION OF GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF AMERICA’S**  
**AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF WALKER SPECIALITY**  
**CONSTRUCTION, INC’S RESPONSE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The District Court correctly determined that demolition and abatement fall within the building and construction industry exemption to withdrawal liability.....	5
A. In applying the building and construction industry exception to withdrawal liability, Congress intended courts to apply the established meaning of “building and construction industry” under Taft-Hartley.....	6
B. Existing precedent supports the District Court’s rejection of the Trust’s attempt to apply a narrower definition of “building and construction industry.” .....	8
C. The unique nature of the construction industry supports a broad and inclusive definition of “building and construction industry.” .....	9
D. Allowing the Trust to utilize a different and discretionary definition of “building and construction” would be contrary to the purpose of the building and construction industry exemption.....	11
1. The purpose of the construction industry exemption is to recognize the unique and transitory nature of construction work. ....	12
2. The Trust's interpretation would undermine the purpose of the construction industry exemption .....	14
E. Allowing different Taft-Hartley funds the discretion to adopt inconsistent definitions of “building and construction” would undercut the purpose of ERISA by creating uncertainty in the industry and exposing employers to withdrawal liability on an inconsistent basis.....	16
Conclusion .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 581 F.2d 729, 730-31 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1978) <i>cert. denied</i> , 440 U.S. 935 (1979) .....	8
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 577 U.S. 312 (2016) .....	17
<i>H.C. Elliott, Inc. v. Carpenters Pension Tr. Fund for N. California</i> , 859 F.2d 808 (9th Cir. 1988).....	14, 21
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 322 N.L.R.B. 669 (1996).....	10
<i>Nova Plumbing, Inc. v NLRB</i> , 330 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>South Alabama Plumbing</i> , 333 N.L.R.B. 16 (2001).....	10
<i>U.S. Abatement, Inc.</i> , 303 N.L.R.B. 451 (1991).....	10
<i>Union Asphalts &amp; Roadoids, Inc. v. MO-KAN Teamsters Pension Fund</i> , 857 F.2d 1230 (8th Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>Zidell Explorations, Inc.</i> , 175 N.L.R.B. 887, 889 (1969).....	10

### Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1001(a) .....	20
29 U.S.C. § 158(e) .....	15
29 U.S.C. § 158(f).....	7
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA).....	<i>passim</i>
Labor Management Relations Act (Taft-Hartley act).....	<i>passim</i>
Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act (MPPAA).....	<i>passim</i>

**Other Authorities**

H.R. Rep. No. 869, 96<sup>th</sup> Cong., 2d Sess., pt. 1 (1980)..... *passim*  
PBGC Opinion Letter 81-33, 1981 WL 17623 (Sept. 22, 1981).....8  
PBGC Opinion Letter 82-9, 1982 WL 21109 (Mar. 26, 1982) .....8
